		BAGUIO	WATER DISTRICT Utility Road, Baguio City 2600	Document No.	ADM-PUR-F006
A) C	AB			Revision Date	October 29, 2019
HERNATIC BOTOL BOTOSTON	19,24 with the Bu Dri A I without Bu Is which The Is	PURCHAS	SE ORDER (P.O)	Revision No.	02
				No	036498
1. 1.0 1	ΕΔ	NM ENTERPRISES, INC.	Purchase Order No	. :	36498
pplier / Contrac ntact Number		2) 8932-4361	Date	J	anuary 9, 2025 12-138P B-R
dress / TIN	Bata	asan Hills, Quezon City	PR No. / Abstract I		
ientlemen / Mad	dam,				
lease furnish this	office the f	ollowing articles subject to the term	ns and conditions contained herein.	100L#	
ce of Delivery :			Purchase Order (PO) Valid Until:		ase specify)
	FOB BW	D Warehouse	warranty: Six Months Cone fi		ase specify)
te of Delivery :		Working Days	1% Retention Required		
te of benvery .		Calendar Days upon receipt of PO	Performance Bond Required (5%)		ety bond)
	8-12 WEE		Subject to testing / inspection pr	ior to payment	:6.)
livery Term :	Full	Partial Delivery allowed	Payment Term: COD 🛛 🗙 30 Da	ays Others (ple	ase specity)
		Description / Sp	avifications	Unit Cost	Amount
uantity Unit	C	ng Check Valve 3", flange type, Br		23,355.00 ₽	116,775.00
5 pc	s Swi	ng check value 5 , hange type, st			
5 pc	s Swi	ng Check Valve 4", flange type, Br	rand: "KEFA"	27,228.00	136,140.00
	l	x-x-x-x-x-x-x-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X			
	١				
		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
			<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		252,915.00
		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
Usage / Requisi		Please refer to the attached sheet for	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
Usage / Requisi		Please refer to the attached sheet for E.v.l 1 4 JAN	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>		
	tioner: Re	plenishment of materials	r complete detailed specifications)		
		plenishment of materials	<u>r complete detailed specifications)</u>	oval: Approv	
	tioner: Re Checked	please refer to the attached sheet for E 14 JAN plenishment of materials by: N 0 9 20 signed	r complete detailed specifications) LED 2025 Audited by: Recommending Appr Signed Sig	ned s	ed by: igned
repared by signed Pauy Trajano DIC Purgnasing Supen	tioner: Re Checked JA ATTY. C	plenishment of materials	r complete detailed specifications) LED 2025 Audited by: Recommending Appr Signed	ned a	
signed pauygrajano	tioner: Re Checked JA ATTY. C	please refer to the attached sheet for E 1 4 JAN plenishment of materials by N 0 9 20 HANELL DOLOR D/DE GIEMAN-BITAO	Audited by: Recommending Appr LUZVINUUN & MANYOS ATTY. MAR. HIPA	ned a	ed by:
repared by signed Pauy Trajano DIC Purgnasing Supen	tioner: Re Checked JA visor	please refer to the attached sheet for E 1 4 JAN plenishment of materials by N 0 9 20 HANELL DOLOR D/DE GIEMAN-BITAO	Audited by: Recommending Appr LUZVINUUN & MANYOS ATTY. MAR. HIPA	ned a	ed by: . Sugred General Mahager
epared by signed PauyTrajano DIC Purchasing Super Conforme:	tioner: Re Checked JA visor	please refer to the attached sheet for E E I A JAN I A JAN plenishment of materials by: N 0 9 20 HANELL DOLOR D/DE GIGMAN-BITAO Admin. Division manager	ILED 2025 Audited by: Recommending Appr IUTVINUM J. MANYOS Anternal Audité Date Acct.:	Dom./Fin.	ed by: . Sugred General Manager
signed PAUJTRAJANO DIC Purgnasing Super	tioner: Re Checked JA visor	please refer to the attached sheet for E E I A JAN I A JAN plenishment of materials by: N 0 9 20 HANELL DOLOR D/DE GIGMAN-BITAO Admin. Division manager	Audited by: Recommending Appr LUTVINUM J. MARYON ATTY. MIG ILTY MARY MARYON ATTY. MIG ILTY MARY MARYON ATTY. MIG Internal Audited Internal	Dom./Fin.	ed by: . Sugred General Manager



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT BWD Compound, Utility Road, Baguio City 2600

PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)

Document No. ADM-PUR-F006 **Revision Date** February 15, 2020 Revision No. 00

	r/Contract	or : FANM ENTERPRIS	ES	Purchase Orde	r No.	: 3	9498		
	tact Number : 02-8932-4361 Date		: January 9, 202		025				
Address	ddress / TIN : Batasan Hills, Quezon City PR No./Abstract No.			ct No.	: 12-38P-B-R				
Qty	Unit	Description				Unit Cost	An	nount	
5 pcs		Swing Check Valve 3", f	23,355.00	116,775.00					
		(Please see complete specifications below)							
5	pcss	Swing Check Valve 4", flange type, Brand: "KEFA" (Please see complete specifications below)					136	140.0	
							150,	140.0	
		Swing Check Valve Flange Type Specifications:							
		Resilient Seated with Closed Bushings							
		Pressure Rating:							
		• PN 16: 240 psi for 2" Ø							
		Connection: Flanges ANS							
		Hydraulic test to API 598							
		Materials:		-					
		Body, bonnet and hinge:							
		Coating: Electrostatically a							
		- internally and externally							
		Shaft: Stainless steel		Tanalitati Mate					
		Bonnet gasket: EPDM rub	MAITI	cn					
		Bushing: Brass, dezincifica	a h in mand it	10					
		Hexagon bolt, washer, and pin: Stainless Steel A2				1 4 JAN 2	025		
		Resilient seated disc: EPD							
		Dimensions and Weight (
	Size / Diameter, DIN Length (IN Wei	ight (kg)				
		DN80 (3") ~	260 -		13.5				
		DN100 (4")	300		20.2				

Total: ₱252,915.00

Usage: Replenishment of materials

Prepared by:

Checked by:

Audited by:

Recommending Approval:

Approved by:

signed **<u>P.A grajano</u>** OK-SMPO

JAN 0 9 2 signed Atty. C.D. De mine Hitao

Administrative Liv. Manager

signed ...G. Ramos nternal Auditor

signed Atty. M. J.C. Tehedero AGM Adm./Com./Fin./ICT

Engr. Salvanor M. Royeca General Manager

- 1 -



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT Bids and Awards Committee

Document Code: BAC_IH Document No. BAC IH F002

(In-house)

Effective Date: 16 March 2020 Revision No. 00

RESOLUTION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 172-2024 Request for Quotation (RQ) No. 09-138P-B-R Swing Check Valve

WHEREAS, the Baguio Water District-Bids and Awards Committee (BWD-BAC), in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), conducted the re-bidding for the procurement of the following, all with required specifications under RQ No. 09-138P-B-R dated 25 September 2024, under a two-envelope system of bidding but not to be awarded on a one (1) lot basis, and with the respective approved budget cost (ABC) of:

Item	Quantity	Description	ABC	
			(per unit/piece)	
1	5 pieces	Swing Check Valve 3", Flange type	Php23,355.00	
2	5 pieces	Swing Check Valve 4", Flange type	Php27,228.00	

WHEREAS, AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. (AVK), FANM ENTERPRISES, INC. (FANM) and LIFE 1 **CORPORATION (LIFE 1)** submitted their bids and during the opening of their technical proposals (Envelope "A") on 16 October 2024, the bids of LIFE 1 were declared "disqualified" for failure to comply with the two (2) envelope system of bidding. For AVK and FANM, both bidders submitted complete documentary requirements thus, their bids were endorsed to the Technical Working Group (TWG) for evaluation;

WHEREAS, LIFE 1 was informed through a letter on 05 November 2024 of its "disqualified" declaration and was given a period of three (3) calendar days upon receipt of the said letter to file its request for reconsideration. However, the period granted has already lapsed on 08 November 2024 and no request was received by BWD-BAC thus, the disgualification of **LIFE 1** has become final; (A copy of the said letter is hereto to attached as "Annex A".);

WHEREAS, upon evaluation by the TWG of the offers of the complying bidders, it was determined that **FANM** submitted complying offers for items 1 and 2, while the offers of **AVK** were declared "non-complying" with the required BWD standard specifications;

WHEREAS, AVK was informed through a letter on 20 November 2024 of its "non*complying*" declaration and was given a period of three (3) calendar days upon receipt of the said letter to file its request for reconsideration. However, while AVK submitted its request for reconsideration, the BWD-BAC resolved to affirm the "non-complying" declaration of AVK as it failed to comply with the BWD standard specifications. (Copies of the letter and request for reconsideration are hereto attached as Annex "B" and Annex *"C");*

WHEREAS, with the complying offers of **FANM**, its financial proposals (Envelope "B") were opened and its bids as read and calculated are as follows:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	BID PRICE (per piece)	% VARIANCE FROM ABC	ABC (per piece)		
FANM ENTERPRISES, INC.							
1	Swing Check Valve 3", Flange type	5	Php23,355.00	-0-	Php23,355.00		
2	Swing Check Valve 4", Flange type	5	Php27,228.00	-0-	Php27,228.00		

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification, careful examination, validation, and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of the complying bidder, it has been determined that FANM submitted complete documents and its financial bids for items 1-2 are determined to be the lone calculated responsive bids;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, be it

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) awarding the procurement of five (5) pieces swing check valves 3", flange type and five (5) pieces swing check valves 4", flange type to **FANM ENTERPRISES, INC.**, with the offered brand, specifications, and bid prices for being the lone calculated responsive bidder.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to direct the BAC Secretariat to return the sealed financial proposal (Envelope "B") of **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.**

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED (29 November 2024)

Signed Geovani L. Piza Vice-Chairperson

Engr. Jake D. Bawing Member

Signed Joana D. Carame Member

Engr. Janel J. Balangcod Member Signed Engr. Dominic T. Agusdan Member

Atty. Chelsea S. De la Rosa Member

Atty. Ma. Luisa C. Tenedero Chairperson

Attested by:

Apple Jane P. Aviles Secretariat

Sharlene M. Durante Secretariat

Approved by:

Engr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager